

No. 17-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CRANE CO.,
Petitioner,

v.

JEANETTE G. POAGE,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Missouri Court of Appeals, Eastern District

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

NICHOLAS P. VARI
MICHAEL J. ROSS
K&L GATES LLP
210 Sixth Avenue
Pittsburgh, PA 15222

NEAL KUMAR KATYAL
Counsel of Record
COLLEEN E. ROH SINZDAK
ALLISON K. TURBIVILLE
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 637-5600
neal.katyal@hoganlovells.com
Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vii
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED	2
INTRODUCTION.....	2
STATEMENT	5
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	9
I. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT REVIEW TO RESOLVE THE SPLIT REGARDING THE SCOPE OF APPELLATE REVIEW OF PUNITIVE DAMAGES AWARDS.....	9
II. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT REVIEW TO RESOLVE THE CONFUSION REGARDING THE CONSTITUTIONAL LIMITS ON PUNITIVE DAMAGES IN MASS TORT CASES.....	14
A. The Lower Courts Are Divided Regarding The Constitutional Limits On Punitive Damages When Substantial Compensatory Damag- es Are Awarded.....	14
B. The Confusion In The Lower Courts Is Even Greater When A Single	

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
Course Of Conduct Leads To Multiple, Substantial Compensatory Damages Awards	17
CONCLUSION	24
APPENDICES	
APPENDIX A—May 2, 2017 Missouri Court of Appeals Opinion	1a
APPENDIX B—September 14, 2015 Missouri Circuit Court Order.....	54a
APPENDIX C—August 22, 2017 Missouri Supreme Court Order Denying Review.....	56a
APPENDIX D—June 25 & 29, 2015 Missouri Circuit Court Trial Transcript Excerpts	58a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES:	
<i>Aken v. Plains Elec. Generation & Transmission Co-op., Inc.</i> , 49 P.3d 662 (N.M. 2002).....	11
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997)	18
<i>Bach v. First Union Nat’l Bank</i> , 486 F.3d 150 (6th Cir. 2007)	16
<i>BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996)	10, 20
<i>Boerner v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Co.</i> , 394 F.3d 594 (8th Cir. 2005)	15
<i>Boyle v. United Techs. Corp.</i> , 487 U.S. 500 (1988)	13
<i>Bridgeport Music, Inc. v. Justin Combs Publ’g</i> , 507 F.3d 470 (6th Cir. 2007)	15
<i>Bullock v. Philip Morris USA, Inc.</i> , 131 Cal. Rptr. 3d 382 (Ct. App. 2011)	15
<i>Burnham v. Superior Court</i> , 495 U.S. 604 (1990)	22
<i>Carpentier v. Tuthill</i> , 86 A.3d 1006 (Vt. 2013).....	3, 11
<i>Cooper Indus., Inc. v. Leatherman Tool Grp., Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 424 (2001)	3, 10
<i>Cooper v. Morales</i> , 535 F. App’x 425 (5th Cir. 2013).....	11
<i>Cyan, Inc v. Beaver Cty. Emps. Ret. Fund</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2325 (2017)	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Exxon Shipping Co. v. Baker</i> , 554 U.S. 471 (2008)	21, 22
<i>Flax v. DaimlerChrysler Corp.</i> , 272 S.W.3d 521 (Tenn. 2008)	15
<i>Hebble v. Shell W. E & P, Inc.</i> , 238 P.3d 939 (Okla. Civ. App. 2009).....	17
<i>Honda Motor Co. v. Oberg</i> , 512 U.S. 415 (1994)	2, 10, 12, 13
<i>In re Asbestos Prods. Liab. Litig. (No. VI)</i> , No. MDL-875, 2014 WL 3353044 (E.D. Pa. July 9, 2014)	23
<i>Jones v. United Parcel Serv., Inc.</i> , 674 F.3d 1187 (10th Cir. 2012)	15
<i>Lompe v. Sunridge Partners, LLC</i> , 818 F.3d 1041 (10th Cir. 2016)	16
<i>Morgan v. N.Y. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 559 F.3d 425 (6th Cir. 2009)	16
<i>Murr v. Wisconsin</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1933 (2017)	23
<i>Pac. Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Haslip</i> , 499 U.S. 1 (1991)	9, 10, 18
<i>Payne v. Jones</i> , 711 F.3d 85 (2d Cir. 2013).....	10, 11
<i>Philip Morris USA v. Williams</i> , 549 U.S. 346 (2007)	4, 19, 20
<i>Rhone-Poulenc Agro, S.A. v. DeKalb Genetics Corp.</i> , 345 F.3d 1366 (Fed. Cir. 2003)	4, 16, 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Roginsky v. Richardson-Merrell, Inc.</i> , 378 F.2d 832 (2d Cir. 1967).....	18
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408 (2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Stogsdill v. Healthmark Partners, LLC</i> , 377 F.3d 827 (8th Cir. 2004)	16
<i>Watson v. Philip Morris Cos.</i> , 551 U.S. 142 (2007)	13
<i>Williams v. ConAgra Poultry Co.</i> , 378 F.3d 790 (8th Cir. 2004)	4, 15
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION:	
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1.....	<i>passim</i>
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
Crane Co., Quarterly Report (Form 10-Q) (May 5, 2017)	6, 20
James A. Henderson Jr., <i>The Impropriety of Punitive Damages in Mass Torts</i> , 52 Ga. L. Rev. (forthcoming).....	17, 18
Laura J. Hines & N. William Hines, <i>Constitutional Constraints on Punitive Damages: Clarity, Consistency, and the Outlier Dilemma</i> , 66 Hastings L.J. 1257 (2015)	17
U.S. Gov't Accountability Office, GAO-11-819, <i>Asbestos Injury Compensation: The Role and Administration of Asbestos Trusts</i> (2011)	23
